
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Buffrey, democratic services officer on 
01432 260176 or e-mail sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Employment panel 
 

 

Date: Friday 20 January 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, 
HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sarah Buffrey, democratic services officer 

Tel: 01432 260176 

Email: sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Employment panel 

Membership 

 

  
Chairperson Councillor David Hitchiner 
Vice-chairperson Councillor Ellie Chowns 
   
 Councillor Liz Harvey 

Councillor Terry James 
Councillor Bob Matthews 
Councillor Tony Johnson 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  20 JANUARY 2023 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  

  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any member nominated to attend the meeting in place of 
a member of the panel. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 10 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2022. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 

Details of the scheme and related guidance are available here: 

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved 

Please submit questions to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

The deadline for the receipt of questions is 9:30am on Tuesday 17 January 
2023. 

Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting. 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from councillors. 

Please submit questions to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

The deadline for the receipt of questions is 9:30am on Tuesday 17 January 
2023. 

Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting. 
 

 

7.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023-2024 
 

11 - 24 

 To recommend the pay policy statement 2023-2024 to Full Council for 
approval and publication. 
 

 

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk




The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
In view of the continued prevalence of covid-19, we have introduced changes to our 
usual procedures for accessing public meetings. These will help to keep our 
councillors, staff and members of the public safe. 
 
Please take time to read the latest guidance on the council website by following the 
link at www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings and support us in promoting a safe 
environment for everyone. If you have any queries please contact the Governance 
Support Team on 01432 261699 or at governancesupportteam@herefordshire.gov.uk  
 
We will review and update this guidance in line with Government advice and 
restrictions. Thank you for your help in keeping Herefordshire Council meetings safe. 

 

 
You have a right to:  
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 
Agenda and reports (relating to items to be considered in public) are available at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings  

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up
[...]
ic office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour and 
treat others with respect. They should actively promote and robustly support the 
principles and challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

7





 

Minutes of the meeting of Employment panel held at 
Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 
on Thursday 21 July 2022 at 11.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor David Hitchiner (chairperson) 
Councillor Ellie Chowns (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Councillor L Harvey, Bob Matthews and Paul Rone 
 

  
Officers: Director of HR and OD and Chief Executive 

 
8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Terry James and Roger Phillips. 
 

9. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor Paul Rone substituted for Councillor Roger Phillips. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11. MINUTES   
 
It was resolved that: 
 
the minutes of the meetings held on 15 February, 24 February and 10 May 2022 be 
approved. 
 

12. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions. 
 

13. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
There were no questions. 
 

14. APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND LAW   
 
It was resolved that: 

  

Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act 
(as amended) as indicated below.  The item discloses information in relation to an 
individual or individuals. 

 

9

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

The panel considered the report of the director of human resources and organisational 
development and heard that following two rounds of recruitment the council had been 
unsuccessful in its search for a new Director of Governance and Law. The recruitment 
process had been robust and thorough but it was a challenging time for recruitment 
generally and there had been quite a number of similar posts advertised at the same 
time. 
 
 
The panel heard that the current interim director was willing to take on the role for a fixed 
term of 2 years. The director of human resources and organisational development 
summarised the interim director’s background, experience and previous employment 
history. The panel noted that the interim director was a strong and credible candidate for 
the role. The appointment would be subject to no valid objections being received from 
cabinet members within the timeframe specified. 
 
 
The panel considered if there were alternative options. It was accepted that a further 
recruitment process, even on a fixed term basis, was unlikely to result in a different 
outcome at this time and that a 2 year fixed arrangement with the interim director would 
give the market time to refresh. 
 
 
The panel considered feedback on the performance to date of the interim director from 
members of the panel and the chief executive. 
 
Subject to no valid or material objections being received from cabinet members by 
noon on 22 July Claire Porter is appointed as Director of Governance and Law on 
a fixed term basis for 2 years. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.22 am Chairperson 

10



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Leanne Edwards, , email: leanne.edwards@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Pay Policy Statement 
2023-2024 
 

Meeting: Employment panel 

Meeting date: Friday 20th January 2023 

Report by: HR Improvement Manager 

Classification 

Open   
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected  

(All Wards); 

Purpose  

To recommend the pay policy statement 2023-2024 to Full Council for approval and publication. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) The pay policy statement in Appendix A is recommended to Full Council. 

 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternatives to the recommendation; the publication of the pay polic
[...]
 National Joint Council’s (NJC) job 
evaluation scheme is used for identifying the pay grade for all posts up to 07HC and the Hay 
job evaluation scheme for posts above this level.  
 
2.2. The council’s pay structure is based on the National Joint Council for local authorities 
pay spine as the basis for its local grading structure up to 11HC. Pay rates above this are 
locally determined. The pay structure is at appendix A. The council adheres to the national 
pay bargaining for local government employees, including any negotiated annual cost of 
living increases. This also applies to support staff in local authority maintained schools.  
 
2.3. To reflect market conditions, the council currently pays enhancements such as market 
forces supplements to attract candidates or to retain employees where there is an identified 
and evidenced skills shortage to enable the council to pay a competitive rate for the job. The 
council has a robust policy in place to manage market forces supplements. The majority of 
these supplements are paid to staff working in children’s social care where there are 
nationally recognised shortages in the supply of qualified children’s social workers. A small 
number of market forces supplements are also in place for some senior management posts 
and these are illustrated in the table under section 3.1. Proposals for new market forces 
supplements are approved by the Director of HR and OD and Director of Resources and 
Assurance. Existing market forces supplements are reviewed no less frequently than every 
two years and may be withdrawn subject to notice, where the market conditions no longer 
warrant the payment.  
 
2.4 To respond to the challenges faced by the council of retaining qualified and experienced 
social workers, the council has introduced a welcome scheme payment and a retention 
scheme payment, which is supported by robust qualifying rules.  

 
2.5 All other pay related allowances are the subject of either nationally or locally negotiated 
rates, having been determined from time to time in accordance with collective bargaining 
machinery and/or as determined by council policy.  

17



 

2 
 

 
2.6 The terms and conditions of employment for the majority of council employees are 
determined by the National Joint Council (NJC) for local authorities. Statutory chief officers 
and employees on director grade and above are aligned to the Joint Negotiating Committee 
(JNC) for Chief Officers of Local Authorities (or Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief 
Executives of Local Authorities). These may be amended, supplemented or superseded by 
decisions on conditions of service made by the council from time to time and contained 
within the council's employment policies and procedures.  
 
2.7 Where there are instances of differing pay awards determined for NJC and JNC granted 
by the national employers, the council reserves the right to adopt the most equitable pay 
award for senior officers whose salaries fall within the grades HoS1 & HoS2 to ensure 
fairness and maintain the pay structure. 
 
2.8 The national rates for annual leave in 2023 for NJC employees will be enhanced by 1 
day. This additional allowance has not been awarded to JNC employees, however the 
council does intend to adopt this additional allowance across the JNC and Chief Executive 
conditions of employment to ensure consistency. The council annual leave year runs from 
January – December, which is not in line with the usual conventions, however it will adopt 
the increase from 1st January 2023.   
 
2.9 Nationally or locally determined rates and terms and conditions apply for other employee 
groups including:  

 Employees whose pay and conditions are determined by the Soulbury Committee;  

 Centrally employed teachers whose pay and conditions are determined nationally;  

 Employees who have transferred from the NHS to the council and retain their former 
terms and conditions of employment;  

 Employees who have re

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Employment panel held at 
Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 
on Friday 20 January 2023 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor David Hitchiner (chairperson) 
Councillor Ellie Chowns (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Liz Harvey, Christy Bolderson and Sebastian Bowen 
 

  
Officers: Director of HR and OD and HR Improvement Manager 

 
15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Roger Phillips and Cllr Bob Matthews. 
 

16. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Cllr Christy Bolderson substituted for Cllr Roger Phillips 
Cllr Sebastian Bowen substituted for Cllr Bob Matthews 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

18. MINUTES   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held 21 July 2022 be approved. 
 

19. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

20. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

21. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023-2024   
 
Members of the panel considered a report by the HR Improvement manager seeking 
recommendation of the pay policy statement 2023-2024 to Full Council. In presenting the 
report the HR Improvement manger highlighted that the statement was an annual 
requirement and that it was usually a statement of policies already in place. 
 
The changes from the previous years’ statement were noted, including: 

 The scope of chief officers to be reported had been reviewed and updated in line 
with the definitions; 



 

 The approach to managing different national pay awards by different negotiating 
bodies, where the chief executive reserves the right to apply the greater award to 
all staff where there is a sensible case to do so; 

 Inclusion of a graphic showing the distribution of staff across the pay grades; 

 Inclusion of gender pay gap data as requested by the panel in previous years; 

 Update of the salary ratio showing a reduction from the previous year. 
 
Members of the panel debated the report and as a result of queries raised it was agreed 
that the following changes would be made to the statement before its presentation to 
Council: 

 A link to be added to the structure chart of the council as published on the 
website; 

 Data used in the graphic of staff distribution across the pay grades to be checked 
for accuracy and some additional explanatory text added, particularly where 
figures do not match to the table of chief officer posts; 

 Vacant chief officer and deputy chief officer posts to be included in the table; 

 A definition of ‘spot salary’ to be included and clarification that corporate directors 
are also on spot salaries but service directors are not; 

 Data on pay ratios in other councils listed for comparison to be double checked 
as some significant changes are noted; 

 Only other councils to be listed in the table at paragraph 6.4 as the best 
comparators; 

 Clarification to be added that Herefordshire Council does not use scale 1 of the 
pay scale, and that it has been recommended to the chief executive that the 
council move to paying a Real Living Wage. 

 
It was proposed that the panel receive a report on the latest staff survey at a future 
meeting. It was also noted that the director of HR and OD was considering creation of a 
gender pay gap action plan for the council and would bring a report on this to the panel. 
 
It was unanimously resolved that: 
 
Subject to the agreed amendments, the pay policy statement in Appendix A is 
recommended to Full Council. 
 

The meeting ended at 10.45 am Chairperson 


